
OPINIONS OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 

firm or corporation has for use a set of abstract books or system of 
indices as provided in section 1 thereof * * *." 

Before a certificate of authority is issued the abstracter must give 
a bond in the sum of $5,000 as provided in section 13 of the act, and it 
is provided in said section that no person, firm or corporation shall be 
required at any time to have in force and effect a bond in excess of 
$5,000. 

My interpretation of the above provisions is that a person, firm or 
corp~ration engaged in the abstract business and who has in charge of 
his or its business a registered abstracter and who furnishes a bond of 
$5,000 may procure a certificate of authority which would entitle him 
or it to do business in any or all of said counties. 

You further inquire if under section 12 of said chapter 105 the holder 
of a valid and subsisting certificate of authority issued by the state 
treasurer under section 4140 is entitled to a certificate of authority from 
your board without a showing of good faith that he has an office or 
regular place of business and holds himself out as engaged in the busi­
ness of abstracting. 

In my opinion, such a person is entitled to a certificate of authority 
upon the showing that he holds a certificate from the state treasurer 
and that his business is in the charge of a registered abstracter and 
tendering bond in the sum of $5,000; no other showing is required. The 
fact that his business is in charge of a registered abstracter, whether 
that be himself or some person employed by him, is evidence of the fact 
that he holds himself out to be engaged in the abstract business. 

Very truly yours, 
L. A. FOOT, 

Attorney General. 

Warrants-Registration-Payment-Illegal Warrants -
School Districts. 

Warrants issued in previous years in excess of levies made 
are illegal and cannot be paid in order of registration or at all. 

Warrants issued within anticipated levies and registered 
can be paid in order of registration but cannot be paid out of 
reserve fund. 

Mr. Fred Lay, 
County Attorney, 

Bozeman, Montana. 

My dear Mr. Lay: 

September 25, 1931. 

You have enclosed in your letter a letter from M. F. Getchell, county 
treasurer of your county, in which some questions are asked in regard 
to school warrants. You state that there are a few school districts in 
your county that have an aggregate registered warrant indebtedness of 
$35,000.00. These warrants have been issued in previous years. 
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Your questions are: first, is it legal to register warrants; second, 
can present registered warrants be paid from this year's income? 

This office has had a number of questions in regard to registered 
warrants and has reached the following conclusions: 

Warrants that have been issued heretofore, that is, for previous 
years, which were issued in excess of taxes levied cannot be paid out 
of taxes collected for the present year, nor can they be paid at all until 
such time as the district may vote a special levy for their payment or 
until such time as the legislature may authorize the issuance of refund­
ing bonds to pay them. 

If these warrants have not been issued in excess of levies that were 
made from year to year they can be paid out of taxes levied for the 
current year. That is, warrants that were legally issued within the an­
ticipated levy that was made in some previous year, and have been regis­
tered, can now be paid. None of these warrants heretofore issued can 
be paid, however, out of any part of the money that was collected for 
any part of the succeeding school year. That is, if there are funds on 
hand at the present time which have been transferrE!d to the general fund 
at the beginning of the present school year for the purpose of paying 
warrants issued between July 1st and November 30th, these funds cannot 
be used to pay any warrants registered in previous years. 

If the school district has no such fund on hand at the present time 
it can, nevertheless, in my opinion, register warrants issued for the 
present year if it does not issue them in excess of the amount budgeted 
for the present year. 

Very truly yours, 
L. A. FOOT, 

Attorney General. 

District Courts-Probation Officers-Appointment-Ex­
penses-Salaries. 

The district court has no power to appoint a probation 
officer for a single county in a judicial district. Chief probation 
officer and probation officers may only be appointed for a 
judicial district. Their appointment is discretionary. The ex­
penses of the chief probation officer and probation officers 
which are incurred in connection with performing their work 
in a particular county are chargeable to that county. Their 
salaries are to be paid by all the counties in proportion to 
their assessed valuations. They may only be appointed in pur­
suance of competitive examinations. 

Ron. G. J. Jeffries, 
Roundup, Montana. 

My dear Judge Jeffries: 

September 25, 1931. 

I have your letter. County Attorney Ruppe wrote this office stating 
that you had appointed a probation officer for Musselshell county and 
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